PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2840943

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| SMITHKLINE BEECHAM (CORK) LIMITED | 03/11/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | APOTEX INC |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 150 SIGNET DRIVE |
| City: | ETOBICOKE, ONTARIO |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | M9L1T9 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5872132 |
| Patent Number: | 5900423 |
| Patent Number: | 6133289 |
| Patent Number: | 5811436 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)270-5090

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 610-270-6812

Email: us_cipkop@gsk.com
Correspondent Name: GLAXOSMITHKLINE
Address Line 1: 709 SWEDELAND ROAD

Address Line 2: UW2220

Address Line 4: KING OF PRUSSIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19406

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | APOTEX |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ARLENE E CANNON |
| SIGNATURE: | /ARLENE E CANNON/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/03/2014 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=GSK - patent assignment signed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 032816 FRAME: 0183

502794348

ASSIGNMENT

WE SMITHKLINE BEECHAM (CORK) LIMITED, a company organized under the laws of the country of Ireland with a place of business at Currabinny, Carrigaline, Country Cork, Ireland ("Assignor") do hereby declare that we are the sole owner of the following US patents.

US Patent 5872132 granted 16 February 1999 US Patent 5900423 granted 4 May 1999 US Patent 6133289 granted 17 October 2000 US Patent 5811436 granted 22 September 1998

WHEREAS, APOTEX INC, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada, having its principal place of business at 150 Signet Drive, Etobicoke, Ontario M9L 1T9 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said patents.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to these patents and any reissues thereof;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, SMITHKLINE BEECHAM (CORK) LIMITED and APOTEX INC., has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer.

Dated this 11 day of March 2014.

Signed for and on behalf of

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM (CORK) LIMITED

Theodore R. Furman

Authorized Official on behalf of

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM (CORK) LIMITED

Signed for and on behalf of

APOTEX INC.

RECORDED: 05/03/2014

PATENT

REEL: 032816 FRAME: 0184